

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: RES 22-023 Name: Homeland Security Grant Program

Type: BoS Resolution Status: Passed - Office of the Emergency Services

File created: 1/25/2022 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 2/8/2022 Final action: 2/8/2022

Title: Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to submit an application in the

amount of \$508,867 for the Fiscal Year 2021 Homeland Security Grant Program for performance

period September 1, 2021 - May 31, 2024.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Resolution FY21 HSGP, 3. Completed Board Order Item No. 41, 4. Completed

Resolution Item No. 41

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|----------|------|----------------------|---------------------------------|--------------|
| 2/8/2022 | 1 | Board of Supervisors | adopted - office of emergency s | ervices Pass |

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to submit an application in the amount of \$508,867 for the Fiscal Year 2021 Homeland Security Grant Program for performance period September 1, 2021 - May 31, 2024.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to submit an application in the amount of \$508,867 for the Fiscal Year 2021 Homeland Security Grant Program for performance period September 1, 2021 - May 31, 2024.

SUMMARY:

Designation of staff positions of the Emergency Services Manager, Emergency Services Planner and Auditor-Controller, as Monterey County representatives is required for participation within the California Office of Emergency Services Fiscal Year 2021 Homeland Security Grant Program.

DISCUSSION:

The Monterey County Office of Emergency Services will have an opportunity to submit an application for the Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP) to the Federal Emergency Management Agency through the California Office of Emergency Services for the County of Monterey to participate in the 2021 federally funded programs aimed at providing assistance to local government emergency management supporting activities for administrative tasks necessary to maintain the operational area and emergency management responsibilities of a routine nature and specific activities. This resolution will designate the local government staff representatives having the authority to execute documents and coordinate with the California Office of Emergency Services on behalf of Monterey County, regarding the HSGP. The designees will execute assurances, applications, documents, and claims for the purposes of obtaining financial assistance. The federal administrative requirement to designate a staff position by title rather than an individual name will eliminate the need to submit a new Resolution to the Board each time there is a change in personnel.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

File #: RES 22-023, Version: 1

The Office of Emergency Services coordinates applications and reporting efforts for the Homeland Security Grant Program. Auditor-Controller may be required to validate financial documentation, and to receive and distribute funds.

FINANCING:

Approval of this report has no impact on the FY2021-22 Adopted Budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

- X Economic Development
- X Administration
- X Health & Human Services
- X Infrastructure
- X Public Safety

| Prepared by: Gerry R. Malais, Emergency Services Manager | |
|---|--|
| Approved by: Nicholas E. Chiulos, Assistant County Administrative Officer | |
| Attachments: Draft Resolution | |